
STATE OF COLORADO
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE COURTS

1525 Sherman Street, Denver, CO 80203

Autumn  Scardina
Complainant,

 COURT USE ONLY 
vs.

CASE NUMBER:

Respondent.
CR 2018-0012

NOTICE OF ORDER ISSUANCE

The attached Order of Administrative Closure was issued March 07, 2019 in the 
above referenced case.

Dated: March 7, 2019

/s/  Nicole Quarles
Nicole Quarles
Court Clerk



STATE OF COLORADO
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE COURTS
1525 Sherman Street, 4th Floor, Denver, Colorado 80203

AUTUMN SCARDINA,
Complainant,

 COURT USE ONLY 
vs.

CASE NUMBER:

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INCORPORATED and 
JACK PHILLIPS,
Respondents.

CR 2018-0012

ORDER OF ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE

This matter comes before Administrative Law Judge Michelle A. Norcross on the 
Notice of Dismissal and Petition for Administrative Closure, filed by Counsel in Support 
of the Complaint on March 5, 2019.  The petition indicates that the Colorado Civil Rights 
Commission voted at an emergency meeting on March 5, 2019 to dismiss with prejudice 
the Formal Complainant filed in this proceeding on October 9, 2019. There is thus no 
need for any further proceedings before the Office of Administrative Courts. 

Accordingly, it is hereby ordered that: 

1. This matter is administratively closed before the Office of Administrative 
Courts.

2. The hearing scheduled in this matter for August 28 to 30, 2019 is vacated.

Dated this 7th day of March, 2019.

/s/ MICHELLE A. NORCROSS
Supervising Administrative Law Judge



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above ORDER OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE was served by email transmission on: 

John M. McHugh, Esq.
Reilly Pozner, LLP
jmchugh@rplaw.com

Paula Greisen, Esq.
King & Greisen
griesen@kinggreisen.com

Nicolle H. Martin, Esq.
nicollem@comcast.net

Jacob Warner, Esq.
Alliance Defending Freedom
jwarner@ADFlegal.org

Jonathan A. Scruggs, Esq.
Alliance Defending Freedom
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

James A. Campbell, Esq.
Alliance Defending Freedom
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org

Roger G. Brooks, Esq.
Alliance Defending Freedom
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

Jack D. Patten, III, Sr. Assistant Attorney General
Civil Litigation & Employment Law Section
Jack.Patten@coag.gov

Lucia Padilla, Assistant Attorney General
Civil Litigation & Employment Law Section
Lucia.padilla@coag.gov

On this 7th day of March, 2019.

/s/Nicole Q________________________
Office of Administrative Courts
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